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Question RFP Reference QUESTION Official Response 

1

Attachment 0007, Dept 
of Labor Wage 
Determination and SCA 
Directive, Version 5

Please confirm the correct designation/number for the Data Entry Operator II.  The SCA Directive lists 01152 for 
Data Entry Operator II personnel, see quoted reference (A) below.    The RFP attachment Reference (B): 0007 Dept 
of Labor Wage Determination document lists Data Entry Operator II as occupation code 01052.  Which is correct or 
is one of the documents in error?                            

Reference (A):  
01152 DATA ENTRY OPERATOR II 
This position requires the application of experience and judgment in selecting procedures to be followed, and 
searching for interpreting, selecting, or coding items to be entered from a variety of document sources. The Data 
Entry Operator II may occasionally perform routine work as described for Data Entry Operator I. Excluded are 
operators above Level II using the key entry controls to access, read, and evaluate the substance of specific records 
to take substantive actions, or to make entices requiring a similar level of knowledge.                                                                                                                                  

Reference (B)                                                                                                                                                                         
01051 - Data Entry Operator I 
01052 - Data Entry Operator II
01060 - Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle
01070 - Document Preparation Clerk

The Government recognizes there is a discrepancy between 
the Department of Labor Wage Determination (WD) and the 
Service Contract Act (SCA) Directory of Occupations (5th 
Edition).  Offerors shall use the codes found in the WD when 
completing Attachment 0002 Staffing Labor Mix.  

2

Attachment 0007, Dept 
of Labor Wage 
Determination, page 8.

Is the 4% differential applicable to personnel working with or near ammunition to SCA positions in this RFP?   See 
quoted section from SCA wage determination document  page 8 below.      "A 4 percent differential is applicable to 
employees employed in a position that represents a low degree of hazard when working with, or in close proximity 
to ordnance, (or employees possibly adjacent to) explosives and incendiary materials which involves potential 
injury such as laceration of hands, face, or arms of the employee engaged in the operation, irritation of the skin, 
minor burns and the like; minimal damage to immediate or adjacent work area or equipment being used. All 
operations involving, unloading, storage, and hauling of ordnance, explosive, and incendiary ordnance material 
other than small arms ammunition. These differentials are only applicable to work that has been specifically 
designated by the agency for ordnance, explosives, and incendiary material differential pay."

The Government updated Exhibit A TE 1 M-S-T-001 Functional 
Labor Category 1 Hours  Fort  Bragg and Exhibit E TE 1G-005 
Key and Specified Non-Key Positions to provide clarification on 
the HAZMAT Differentials which are identified in Attachment 
0007.

Draft RFP Q&A RFP2 is revised as follows:
Q: What is the ASP Hazardous pay percentage differential? 
Does everyone working in the ASP get this?
A:  The ASP Hazardous pay percentage differential is 4% for 
Storage and Warehousing Support and 8% for all others with 
the exception of drivers or individuals performing in 
administrative positions as these positions do not receive this 
differential.  

3 L.5.2.1.1.(c) (3) (i)

Based on the size of the workforce at Fort Bragg and the inclusion of Shift requirements that add to the number of 
labor entries required to complete the Attachment 2 Staffing/Labor Matrix, would the Government consider 
increasing the number of rows allowed on Attachment 2 from the standard requirement of 175 rows to closer to 
250?

The Government revised Section L, paragraph L.5.2.1.1(c)(3) to 
remove the row and column limitation.
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4 L.5.2.1.1(c)(6)(vi)

Section L.5.2.1.1(c)(6)(vi) of the RFP states the following, “Under the 'FTE Count Base Period Only' tab, the Offeror 
must provide the hours proposed by employee within column C (Base Period Hours) on Attachment 0002 ‐ 
Staffing/Labor Mix. Hours per employee must be commensurate with the period of performance and the employee 
type (SCA, Exempt). This will be used to identify and propose hour's specific to the transition‐in date as not all 
portions of this effort will start at the same time. See L.2.8 for more information.”

Would the Government please clarify what Offerors are to provide in column C on the 'FTE Count Base Period Only' 
tab of Attachment 0002? Are Offerors to provide the total productive base period hours proposed for a given 
position or the productive hours per FTE by position?

Offerors are required to provide the productive hours per 
position per FTE.  Section L, paragraph L.5.2.1.1(c)(6)(vi) was 
updated to clarify.  Additionally, Attachment 0002 was 
updated to include an example tab for the base period.

6

Exhibit D, Technical 
Exhibit 1G-003, Page 1, 
Hours of Operations, LRC 
Transportation Division, 
Air Movement, and Shop 
or Work Area.

The Unit Movements Branch (UMB), UMB Work Centers, and Air Movement shops or work areas are not identified, 
provided or defined in the Performance Work Statement, or TE 1 M-S-T Minimum Functional Labor Category 1 
Hours for Fort Bragg Transportation.  Because these activities have specific requirements for hours of operations, 
would the government provide a key that identifies/relates these areas to the established, TE 1 M-S-T Minimum 
Functional Labor Category 1 Hours for Fort Bragg Transportation data?

The Government updated TE 1G-003 to remove Air 
Movements and Unit Moves hours.  Air Movements is within 
the ADACG work area and the Unit Movements is broken out 
in the ITDSA, Movement Control Center, Container 
Management and Rail Support Activity.

7

Solicitation, Pages 56, 58, 
59 and 69. 
L.5.2.1.1(a)(3)(iii), 
L.5.2.1.2(a)(3)(iii), 
L.5.2.1.3(a)(3)(iii) and 
L.5.5.4.4(iii)

Each of the noted sections lists the required font sizes, but does not mention the font style required.  Are offerors 
free to use any font style?

There is not a limitation to font style.  Offerors may use any 
font style.

9

Exhibit A TE 1 M-S-T-001 
Functional Labor 
Category 1 Hours Fort 
Bragg

On the FINAL TE1 M-S-T, under the Production Control there is an additional requirement for "Perform all aspects 
of managing, maintaining, ordering, reordering, adjusting and inventorying Bench/Shop Stock.  Perform and 
manage all aspects of the Document Control Register and reconcile same with the appropriate SARSS activities.  
Perform all aspects of managing the required repair parts necessary using processes within the applicable LIS."

Question:  With this additional requirement, will the Government identify the number of FTE and which sub-CLINs 
this work falls under?

There is no additional requirement.  Rather, the Government 
provided an additional description to add clarity on what the 
contractor is required to perform.

10

Exhibit E TE 1G-005 Key 
and Specified Non-Key 
Positions

The Key and Specified Non-Key Positions do not list a Human Resources Generalist.  On the Fort Stewart proposal it 
was a listed as a Key Position for a smaller contract.  

Question:  With Fort Bragg being a larger contract, would the Government consider adding a Human Resource 
Generalist to the Key and Specified Non-Key listing?

The Government provided the required key and specified non-
key positions in this Technical Exhibit.  The Offeror may 
propose this position as part of its unique approach if it 
determines it necessary; however, the Government will not 
add this position to this TE.

11
PWS Para 1.12.1, Other 
Direct Costs

Are Steel Toe Boots considered a specialty item in accordance with OSHA requirements for particular personnel 
under this contract and considered a reimbursable item, as individual protective equipment, in accordance with 
PWS Para 1.12.1, Other Direct Costs?

According to OSHA, steel toed boots are not considered a 
specialty item.  However, the employer can require safety-toe 
footwear to be worn at all times if the employer has conducted 
a workplace hazard assessment and concluded that hazards 
are present, or are likely to be present.  The LRC conducted a 
hazard assessment which concluded that steel toed boots 
provide adequate protection against the hazards on the job.  
The footwear is not required to be provided by the employer 
at no cost to the employees, therefore, LRC has agreed to 
provide a $50 stipend to each authorized employee to 
purchase the boots and the employee is responsible for any 
cost exceeding the $50.
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13
Solicitation, Section L.2.8, 
page 51 and TE-1 

As the government has provided staggered start dates based on current contract end dates for incumbent 
contracts, in order to properly allocate hours by mission, please provide the mapping of each of these efforts on TE-
1 which ties it to the PWS sections.  Without this information, it is difficult to determine the start dates for each 
section/mission and allocate the hours accordingly.  As an alternative, for pricing/evaluation purposes only, can the 
government align all efforts with a single NTP?

The Allocation Tab in the Cost/Price Matrix (Attachment 0005) 
breaks down the Maintenance, Supply and Transportation 
CLINs into sub-CLINs  The columns to the right of "MINIMUM 
FLC1 HOURS" in Exhibit A TE 1 M-S-T-001 Functional Labor 
Category 1 Hours Fort Bragg identify the applicable percentage 
of hours for each sub-CLIN.

L.2.8 identifies the following services that will be consolidated 
into this contract.  Below is a list of these services and the 
applicable sub-CLINs:

Logistics Support Services (2AA; 2AB; 2AC; 2AD; 2AE; 2AF; 
2AG; 3AA; 3AE; 4AA; 4AB; 4AC; 4AD; 4AE; 4AF; 4AH; and 4AI)
PDTE (3AF)
ASP (3AB) / CIF (3AC)
Installation Asset Management (3AD)
TMP (4AG)

14 L.5.3.1.2 

The RFP states the consent letter should be filled out by each Major Subcontractor and Teammate expected to 
perform 20% or more of the Offeror's total estimated dollar value and not the Prime. Please confirm that the file 
naming convention should include “Sub_Name” and should not be filled out by the Prime.

The Letter of Consent (Attachment 0004) should be filled out 
by each Major Subcontractor / Teammate expected to perform 
20% or more of the Offeror's total estimated dollar value.  The 
Letter of Consent shall be submitted by the Offeror as part of 
its proposal.  The naming convention remains unchanged.

15

L.5.3.5; L.5.3.5 (c) (1); 
L.5.3.5 (c) (4), 
Attachment 0003

Reference L.5.3.5 – Performance Questionnaire states: “A separate questionnaire shall be provided for the Offeror 
and each proposed Teammate and Major Subcontractor…” However, the Naming Convention (L.5.3.5 (c) (1)) is 
silent on a file name for a subcontractor (i.e. Offeror’s_Name_Sub_Name_Vol_Att0003). Please confirm that a 
Teammates’ and/or Subcontractor’s completed questionnaire is to be included in the file name 
Offeror’s_Name_Vol_Att0003. If not the case, please confirm that the naming convention should account for both 
Prime and Teammates/Subcontractors

The naming convention should account for the Offeror and 
each proposed Teammate and Major Subcontractor expected 
to perform 20% or more of the total estimated dollar value.

16 L.5.4.2.7.1 (f)

Please confirm that the offeror is not required to submit file name 
Offeror’s_Name_Sub/Team_Name_Vol_4_CompSelect if the offeror selected its Teammates/Subcontractors on a 
non-competitive basis. Confirmed.

17 L.5.4.2.7.2 (f)
Please confirm that the offeror is not required to submit file name Offeror’s_Name_Vol_4_CostProp if the offeror 
selected its Teammates/Subcontractors on a competitive basis. Confirmed.

18 C.3.1.1 (PWS)

The RFP states that the Government “may” furnish or make available working space, equipment…” Will the 
government be providing office space for the personnel on the contract, to include any PMO staff, or is the 
contractor required to have a local office? The contractor will not be required to have a local office.

19
Attachment 12 DD254 
Security Form

Please confirm whether a completed Attachment 12 DD254 Security Form is required with the proposal 
submission. If so, please provide the instructions and file name convention for Attachment 12.

A completed Attachment 0012 DD254 is not required as part of 
an Offeror's proposal. 

20 Attachment 7 DOL WD
Will the government provide the correct WD for the Port of Charleston, SC as WD 05-2393  Rev 17 does not cover 
it?  

The Logistics Coordination Cell (LCC) Transportation- Port 
Liaison Manager located at the Port of Charleston is an FLC2 
labor Category; therefore, a Wage Determination is not 
applicable.
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21 Exhibit D TE 1G-003 
In the Shop or Work Area, Lines 3 and 4 show 24/7/365 but the From /To is only 15 minute.  What are the correct 
hours of operation?

The Government updated Exhibit D TE 1G-003 Hours of 
Operation.

22 Exhibit D TE 1G-003 
In the Shop or Work Area, 5 show Sun - Thr but the From /To is only 15 minute.  What are the correct hours of 
operation?

The Government updated Exhibit D TE 1G-003 Hours of 
Operation.

23
Exhibit D TE 1G-003; 
Exhibit A TE 1 M-S-T

Exhibit D TE 1G-003, Line 3rd from bottom, ASP- Security Checks is required but in Exhibit A, TE 1M-S-T, ASP section 
does not have any workload to support this requirement.  Will workload be added?  

Since the ASP Security Checks do not require a security guard 
to perform the duties, the hours allocated for each of the 
positions in FLC1 are sufficient to cover this requirement.

24 Section L
Are offeror's permitted to include a cover page in all PDF/Word files, for example the Business Systems, Att. 0010, 
Assumptions, etc.? Yes. 

25

Att. 0004
L.5.3.1.2

Attachment_0004_-_Letter_of_Consent is to be used for each Major Subcontractor and Major Teammate expected 
to perform 20% or more of the total estimated dollar value. The attachment says “We,____, are currently 
participating as a Subcontractor with…” Will the Government confirm that this verbiage will do for both Major 
Subcontractors and Major Teammates? Confirmed.
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